126      Drive Design & Maintenance Manual - 2006
SHAFT FIXINGS
6
  Keyway Shallow Product Code
 Bore
 Dia. Width Depth
Keyway
 3525 3535 4030 4040 4535 4545 5040 5050
    Depth
 35 10 3.3 – 029J0035 029R0035
 38 10 3.3 – 038 038
 40 12 3.3 – 040 040 029X0040 029S0040
 42 12 3.3 – 042 042 042 042
 45 14 3.8 – 045 045 045 045
 48 14 3.8 – 048 048 048 048
 50 14 3.8 – 050 050 050 050
 55 16 4.3 – 055 055 055 055 029Y0055 029T0055
 60 18 4.4 – 060 060 060 060 060 060
 65 18 4.4 – 065 065 065 065 065 065
 70 20 4.9 – 070 070 070 070 070 070 029Z0070 029U0070
 75 20 4.9 – 075 075 075 075 075 075 075 075
 80 22 5.4 – 080 080 080 080 080 080 080 080
 85 22 5.4 – 085 085 085 085 085 085 085 085
 90 25 5.4 – 090 090 090 090 090 090 090 090
 95 25 5.4 – 095  095 095 095 095 095 095
 100 28 6.4 4.4 100*  100 100 100 100 100 100
 105 28 6.4 –   105   105 105 105 105
 110 28 6.4 –   110  110 110 110 110
 115 32 7.4 5.4   115*  115  115 115
 120 32 7.4 –     120  120 120
 125 32 7.4 –     125  125 125
Dimensions in millimetres.
Keyways are British Standard Metric BS 4235: Part 1: 1972 DIN 6885 and conform to ISO recommendations with the exception of those marked* which are shallower.
Where a key is to be used it should be parallel and side fitting, with top clearance. Depth of keyway is measured at the CENTRE.
Bold italic type indicates bushes made of steel or ductile iron.
METRIC BORES AND KEYWAYS
 Keyway  Shallow Product Code
 Bore
 Dia. Width Depth
Keyway
 1008 1108 1210 1610 1615 2012 2517 3020 3030
    Depth
 9 3 1.4 – 029A0009 029B0009
 10 3 1.4 – 010   010
 11 4 1.8 – 011 011 029C0011
 12 4 1.8 – 012 012 012
 14 5 2.3 – 014 014 014 029G0014 029H0014 029K0014
 15 5 2.3 – 015 015 015 015 015 015
 16 5 2.3 – 016 016 016 016 016 016 029M0016
 18 6 2.8 – 018 018 018 018 018 018 018
 19 6 2.8 – 019 019 019 019 019 019 019
 20 6 2.8 – 020 020 020 020 020 020 020
 22 6 2.8 – 022 022 022 022 022 022 022
 24 8 3.3 1.3 024* 024 024 024 024 024 024
 25 8 3.3 1.3 025* 025 025 025 025 025 025 029P0025
 28 8 3.3 1.3  028* 028 028 028 028 028 028
 30 8 3.3 –   030 030 030 030 030 030
 32 10 3.3 –-   032 032 032 032 032 032
 35 10 3.3 –    035 035 035 035 035 029Q0035
 38 10 3.3 –    038 038 038 038 038 038
 40 12 3.3 –    040 040 040 040 040 040
 42 12 3.3 2.2               042* 042* 042 042 042 042
 45 14 3.8 –      045 045 045 045

S
 Drive Design & Maintenance Manual - 2006  127
S
e
c
ti
o
n
SHAFT FIXINGS 6
  Keyway Shallow Product Code
 Bore
 Dia. Width Depth
Keyway
 3525 3535 4030 4040 4535 4545 5040 5050
    Depth
 1.500 0.375 0.11 – 019J0108 019R0108
 1.625 0.437 0.13 – 110 110
 1.750 0.437 0.13 – 112 112 019X0112 19S0112
 1.875 0.500 0.13 – 114 114 114 114
 2.000 0.500 0.13 – 200 200 200 200
 2.125 0.625 0.18 – 202 202 202 202
 2.250 0.625 0.18 – 204 204 204 204 019Y0204 019T0204
 2.375 0.625 0.18 – 206 206 206 206 206 206
 2.500 0.625 0.18 – 208 208 208 208 208 208
 2.625 0.750 0.21 – 210 210 210 210 210 210
 2.750 0.750 0.21 – 212 212 212 212 212 212 019Z0212 019U0212
 2.875 0.750 0.21 – 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 214
 3.000 0.750 0.21 – 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
 3.125 0.875 0.26 – 302 302 302 302 302 302 302 302
 3.250 0.875 0.26 – 304 304 304 304 304 304 304 304
 3.375 0.875 0.26 – 306 306 306 306 306 306 306 306
 3.500 0.875 0.26 – 308 308 308 308 308 308 308 308
 3.750 1.000 0.32 0.245 312*  312 312 312 312 312 312
 4.000 1.000 0.32 0.155 400*  400 400 400 400 400 400
 4.250 1.250 0.37 –   404  404 404 404 404
 4.500 1.250 0.37 0.255   408*  408 408 408 408
 4.750 1.250 0.37 –     412  412 412
 5.000 1.250 0.37 0.258     500*  500 500
Dimensions in inches.
All Keyways are parallel and to British Standard 46: Part 1: 1958, with the exception of those marked* which are shallower.
Where a key is to be used it should be side fitting, with top clearance.  Depth of keyway is measured at the CENTRE.
Bold italic type indicates bushes made of steel or ductile iron.
INCH BORES AND KEYWAYS
 Keyway  Shallow Product Code
 Bore
 Dia. Width Depth
Keyway
 1008 1108 1210 1610 1615 2012 2517 3020 3030
    Depth
 0.375 0.125 0.06 – 019A0006 019B0006
 0.500 0.125 0.06 – 008 008  019G0008 019H0008
 0.625 0.187 0.09 – 010 010 019C0010 010 010
 0.750 0.187 0.09 – 012 012 012 012 012 019K0012 019M0012
 0.875 0.250 0.12 – 014 014 014 014 014 014 014
 1.000 0.250 0.12 0.052 100* 100 100 100 100 100 100
 1.125 0.312 0.11 0.064  102* 102 102 102 102 102
 1.250 0.312 0.11 –   104 104 104 104 104 019P0104 019Q0104
 1.375 0.375 0.11 –    106 106 106 106 106 106
 1.500 0.375 0.11 –    108 108 108 108 108 108
 1.625 0.437 0.13 0.103    110 110* 110 110 110 110
 1.750 0.437 0.13 –      112 112 112 112